TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM543463

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		10/01/2019	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bond International Software, Inc
Street Address:	500 First Avenue
City:	Pittsburgh
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15219
Entity Type:	Corporation: VIRGINIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2463051	ADAPT
Registration Number:	2798622	STAFFSUITE WORLDLINK
Registration Number:	2412045	VCG
Registration Number:	2425726	C PAS WEBRECRUITER
Registration Number:	2326230	C-PAS
Registration Number:	2458081	C-PAS REPORTER
Registration Number:	2096858	TEMPWARE-V
Registration Number:	2196197	STAFFSUITE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ipdept@willkie.com

Daniel Werb **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 787 Seventh Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 125312.00009 DW

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Daniel Werb

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006761 FRAME: 0001

900517647

DATE SIGNED:	10/01/2019
SIGNATURE:	/DanielWerb/

source=Bullhorn PNC Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security pdf#page1.tif source=Bullhorn PNC Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security pdf#page2.tif source=Bullhorn PNC Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security pdf#page3.tif source=Bullhorn PNC Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security pdf#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY <u>AGREEMENT</u>

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of October 1, 2019, and made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Grantee"), to BOND INTERNATIONAL SOFTWARE, INC., a Virginia corporation, and BOND INTERNATIONAL SOFTWARE (UK) LIMITED, a limited liability company formed under the laws of Northern Ireland (each a "Grantor", and collectively the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 4, 2016, made by Grantors in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantors to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Intellectual Property (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 14, 2016 at Reel/Frame 005920/0410, and with the United States Copyright Office on November 15, 2016 at Volume 9941, Document 556;

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate the Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge its security interest in the Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in all intellectual property collateral therein. Grantee hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantors all right, title and interest of Grantee in such intellectual property, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Grantee. In releasing its security interest in all such intellectual property, Grantee hereby releases without limitation its security interest in all of either Grantors' rights, titles and interests in and to the following (collectively the "Intellectual Property"):
 - (i) all of either Grantors' registered United States copyrights and filed United States copyright applications, including, without limitation, those referred to on Exhibit A hereto, together with all renewals, reversions and extensions of the foregoing;
 - (ii) all of either Grantors' registered United States trademarks and filed United States trademark applications, including, without limitation, those referred to on $\underline{\text{Exhibit A}}$ hereto, together with all renewals, reversions and extensions of the foregoing;

- (iii) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark and trademark application covered by (ii) above;
- (iv) all of either Grantors' registered/issued United States patents and filed United States patent applications, without limitation, those referred to on Exhibit A hereto, together with all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of the foregoing;
- (v) all applications, registrations, claims, awards, judgments, amendments, improvements and insurance claims related thereto now or hereafter owned or licensed by any Grantor, or any claims for damages by way of any past, present, or future infringement of any of the foregoing, together with all accessions and additions thereto and proceeds thereof (including, without limitation, any proceeds resulting under insurance policies), including, without limitation, all cash, royalty fees, other proceeds, receivables, accounts and general intangibles that consist of rights of payment to or on behalf of any Grantor or proceeds from the sale, licensing or other disposition of all or any part of, or rights in, the Intellectual Property by or on behalf of any Grantor; and
- (vi) all income, royalties, proceeds and liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: Richard Biers Title: Vice President

Signature Page to Termination and Release of Insellectual Property Security Agreement

Exhibit A

PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, AND COPYRIGHTS

1. Grantors' US patents and patent applications:

None.

2. Grantors' US trademarks:

Mark	Reg. No.	Grantor
ADAPT	2463051	Bond International Software, Inc.
STAFFSUITE WORLDLINK	2798622	Bond International Software, Inc.
VCG	2412045	Bond International Software, Inc.
C·PAS - WebRecruiter	2425726	Bond International Software, Inc.
C PAS WEBRECRUITER & Design		
C-PAS	2326230	Bond International Software, Inc.
C-PAS Reporter C-PAS REPORTER & Design	2458081	Bond International Software, Inc.
	200.00.70	
TEMPWARE-V	2096858	Bond International Software, Inc.
STAFFSUITE	2196197	Bond International Software, Inc.

3. Grantors' US copyrights:

RECORDED: 10/01/2019

Title	Copyright Reg. No.	Grantor
EZaccess, version 4	TX0005046084	Bond International Software
		(UK) Limited
EZaccess, version 4.1	TX0005085765	Bond International Software
		(UK) Limited
EZaccess, version 4.1.2	TX0004978009	Bond International Software
		(UK) Limited
EZaccess, version 5.0	TX0005629835	Bond International Software
		(UK) Limited
Personic resume agent,	TX0004978016	Bond International Software
version 1.0		(UK) Limited
EZWeblink, version 1.0	TX0004978011	Bond International Software
		(UK) Limited
EZpocket, version 1.0	TX0005046094	Bond International Software
		(UK) Limited